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Abstract

The purpose of this study is to analyze the impact of training, career development, and compensation on employee's performance of PT. Bank Negara Indonesia (Persero) Tbk Tanjung Karang Branch Office. The quantitative method is used with a total sample of 153 employees, while the data analysis technique uses multiple linear regression. The results showed that employee training, career development, and compensation had a significant impact on performance. However, this study is only limited to 4 variables, including employee training, career development, compensation, and performance. The outcome of this study furthremore is expected to help formulate measures for improving employee performance.
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INTRODUCTION

Banking is a service industry expected to provide maximum satisfaction for its customers. To achieve this, employee optimum performance is needed, not only in achieving goals but also in meeting the wishes of the bank and customers. At the moment, the performance of PT. Bank Negara Indonesia (Persero) Tbk Tanjung Karang Branch Office has not reached the target set. Bank performance is improved in case each employee has the skills necessary to serve customers and to complete tasks and responsibilities given by bank management. Improving employee performance is a responsibility tasked to bank management and has to be achieved by providing training, compensation, and career development. The move produces job satisfaction and comfort, which have an impact on employee performance. This is consistent with Singh (2004), which stated that training, career development, and compensation has a positive contribution to employee performance. According to Hanif (2013), training has a direct influence on employee performance and tends to improve their overall actual output. Caroline and Susan (2014) established that a leader expecting the achievement of maximum company performance needs to pay attention to factors that affect employee performance, such as career development. Additionally, Kwamboka (2012) states that career development is an organized planning method used to align employee goals with business needs. Companies influences employee motivation in several ways, including the use of performance-based compensation to individuals who achieve company-specific goals and objectives. Several studies have provided evidence that incentive-based compensation has an impact on employee performance (Gerhart et al., 1992; Gomez-Mejia et al., 1998). The formulation of the problem in this study relates to the impact of training, career development, and compensation on the performance of employees of PT. Bank Negara Indonesia (Persero) Tbk Tanjung Karang Branch Office. The findings of Syahreza et al. (2017) show that compensation has a positive and significant effect on performance. The purpose of this study is to determine the impact of training, career development, and compensation on employee's performance.

LITERATURE REVIEW

Employee Training

Singh (2004) states that companies develop and improve the quality of their employees through training and development. Training is a valuable activity meant to improve skills and employee performance (Landsman Miriam, 2004). It defines employee roles more clearly, thereby minimizing the level of work errors. According to Suryana (2006), training is defined as formal and informal activities contributing to the improvement and of employees' knowledge, skills, and attitudes.

Career Development

Caroline and Susan (2014) explained that leaders expecting the achievement of company performance need to pay attention to elements of employee performance, such as career development. According to Kwamboka (2012), career development is an organized planning method which adjusts employee goals to business needs. Most of the company's management has failed to recognize the needs and experience provided by developing employee careers (Nzuve, 2007). According to Patrick and Kumar (2011), employee career development has a positive and significant effect on performance.2.3 Compensation Companies influence employee motivation in some ways, such as performance-based recompense to workers achieving company-specific goals and objectives. Several studies established evidence that incentive-based compensation has an impact on employee performance (Gerhart et al., 1992; Gomez-Mejia et al., 1998).

Compensation

Companies influence employee motivation in several ways, such as using performance-based compensation to workers achieving company-specific goals and objectives. Several studies have established that incentive-based compensation has an impact on employee performance (Gerhart et al., 1992; Gomez-Mejia et al., 1998).


METhODs

The unit of analysis in this study is the employees of PT. Bank Negara Indonesia (Persero) Tbk Tanjung Karang Branch Office with a total of 153 people used as research samples. The measurement of all variables was adopted from the previous studies. For instance, in training and career development, the indicators used adopted Singh (2004), compensation was based on Otoo and Mishra (2018), while employee performance used Rita et al. (2018). The study consisted of independent variables such as employee training, career development, and compensation. Employee performance was the only dependent variable, and the data collection technique was a questionnaire. This study used the statistical method of Multiple Linear Regression Analysis by testing the hypothesis test statistic t.

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

The research data declared valid and reliable is tested for normality using the approach of skewness and kurtosis ratios. The data is said to be normally distributed in case the value of the skewness and kurtosis ratios are between -2 to 2 Lupiyoadi and Ikhsan (2015). From the normality test, the skewness and kurtosis ratios were between -2 to2. 

Figure 4.1 Data Normality
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Table 4.1  t-test Table

	Coefficients


	Model
	Unstandardized Coefficients
	Standardized Coefficients
	t
	Sig.
	Collinearity Statistics

	
	B
	Std. Error
	Beta
	
	
	Tolerance
	VIF

	1
	(Constant)
	8,954
	3,567
	
	2,510
	0,013
	
	

	
	Training
	0,240
	0,099
	0,193
	2,438
	0,016
	0,929
	1,076

	
	Career Development
	0,186
	0,089
	0,168
	2,104
	0,037
	0,915
	1,093

	
	Compensation
	0,183
	0,071
	0,199
	2,589
	0,011
	0,983
	1,017

	a. Dependent Variable: Employee performan


Source : Premiere data processed, 2019

The results of multiple linear regression tests produce the equation Y = 0.193 X1 + 0.168 X2 + 0.199 X3. Training, career development, and compensation have t counts of 2.438, 2.104, and 2.589, respectively. From the results of the equation, all coefficients have a positive direction, and t count greater than t table. For this reason, training, career development, and compensation have a positive and significant impact on employee performance.

CONCLUSION

The results of the multiple linear regression equation and the t-test show that the regression coefficients for employee training, career development, and compensation have a positive and significant effect on employee performance. This study concludes that training, career development, and compensation have a partial effect on the performance of the employees of PT. Bank Negara Indonesia (Persero) Tbk Tanjung Karang Branch Office and supports the results of previous works. 
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